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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS-ZONING

September 1, 2020
5:15 PM

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, PRESERVATION & SUSTAINABILITY

www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z

**Video and microphone is currently disabled for all attendees.**
This meeting is being recorded.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning

Your Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning Members are: Your City of Charleston Staff are:
Allison Cannon Grass Robben Richards Lee Batchelder, Zoning Pennye Ashby, Senior Planner
Walter Jaudon Michael Robinson Administrator Vanessa Ellington, Clerk
Howell Morrison Scott Valentine, TRC Coordinator

The Board of Zoning Appeals—Zoning has the authority to do three things:

1. Hear appeals to decisions of the Zoning Administrator;
2. Grant special exceptions, a fact finding function of the Board; and

3. Grant variances to the Zoning Ordinance if the application meets the hardship test
outlined in Section 54-924 of the ordinance.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning

Requirements for Granting a Variance
A variance may be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of
unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the following findings:

a. there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece
of property;

b. these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

c. because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece
of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property; and

d. the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
property or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed
by the granting of the variance.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Public Comment
Order on Each Application:

* Chair announces each application followed by staff presentation and recommendation.
* Staff will call on applicant to present their application after being sworn in by Chair

* Staff will open the public comment period to receive comments from registered attendees in favor (first
spoken, then written). Each speaker will be sworn in by the Chair.

* Staff will then recognize registered attendees for public comments in opposition after speaker is sworn
in (first spoken, then written).

e Staff will recognize the applicant for a short rebuttal.
*  Chair will then close the public comment period and begin Board discussion.
Providing Comment:

* |If you submitted a request to speak on an item before the deadline, staff will call your name when it is
your turn to speak and enable your microphone.

* Your microphone will be disabled after you are done speaking.

* You may only speak once for each item and you must state your name and address for the record
or you will not be permitted to provide comment.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Board Discussion

* Following public comment period, Board members can make comments, ask questions and make
motions.

* After a motion and second, Board members will vote “Aye, in favor” or “Nay, not in favor”. If vote is
not unanimous, Chair will poll each member for their vote. The Chairman shall announce the vote on the
motion and the final decision on the application.

* If a Board member needs to recuse, he will be temporarily removed from the meeting and placed back
in the meeting at the start of the next agenda item.

* If the Board needs to go into Executive Session, they will call into a separate conference line and all
video and audio on Zoom will be temporarily turned off until they are ready to return to the regular
meeting.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Virtual Meeting Protocol

Staff will control the slides displayed throughout the meeting.

Applicants, staff, Board members and members of the public should give their name first whenever speaking.
Applicants and members of the public must be sworn in before speaking for the first time.

Only attendees who have registered to speak before the deadline at noon today may speak during the meeting.

Video and microphone have been disabled for all attendees. Attendees will only be given the capabilities to speak
when they are called on during the public comment period.

Board members who need to recuse themselves from voting will be temporarily removed from the meeting and re-
admitted prior to addressing the next item.

If the Board needs to go into Executive Session, they will call into a separate conference line and all video and audio
on Zoom will be temporarily turned off until they are ready to return to the regular meeting.

Chat has been disabled for everyone.

This meeting is being recorded.

Go to www.charleston-sc.gov/bza-z for instructions to join. Call (843) 724-3770 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Agenda Item #A-1

431 MEETING STREET
(CANNONBOROUGH /ELLIOTBOROUGH)
TMS # 459-09-01-049

Request special exception under Sec. 54-220 to amend an approved site specific
development plan for a 250-unit accommodations use. Pursuant to Sec. 54-964 to allow

modifications of the plans to include a roof top amenity and revised parking plan.

Zoned GB-A/LI-A
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Application for Varance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions ~ This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15} calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.
[0 Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official {attach Appeal form).
[0 Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: July 21, 2020 .
Property Address 431 Meeting Street TMS 0 _459-09-01-049

Property Owner OMS Chardeston ILC ______Daytime Phone —
Applicant_Capers G, Barr, Il Daytime Phone 843-377-1226

Applicant’s Mailing Address |1 Broad Street, Charleston, SC, 29401
a | E-mail Address _cgb@barrungermcintosh.com
Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other] Attorney

Zoning of property GB

Information required with application: (check information submitted)

Scaled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s] or special exception(s) being requested |3 sets)

O'For new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans

[ Scated floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor arca for cach dwelling unit noted are required for alf
density variances and bullkding additions, unless exempted by the Zoning stalf (3 sets)

O Plans or documents necessaty Lo show compliance with special exception requirements (3 sets)

[ Check, crgdit card or cash [make checks payable to the City of Charleston)

[ YES o} NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conllicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed In this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optionai but very helpful information:
[ Photographs
O Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the
subject property or the authorized representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted
with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

Appﬁcant__c.wbm QKME Dafe---kmw-

) \ ) e
For office use only
Date appiication u\col& L \2BJ\ %D qh SR Time application received __ A3 WO
Staffperson ___ 210N — Fee § M\ m Receipt ¢




BZA-Z Application [continued) Page 2 of 2

For Varlance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, If possible, explain
how the varlance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

Varlance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship If the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions
2. These conditions do nat generally apply to other property In thevicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The autherization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
pubtic good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, ar use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approvaljs) being requested and Include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 [add as an attachment IF necessary]:

Rooftop activity at 431 Meeting Street; Reduce parking from 260 to 220 spaces. See attached Memorandum.

MwmﬂﬂummmmlummmmmﬂwwmmmexMﬂd
In accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denled by the Board until a period of six {6) months haslapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustalnabiliny 2 George Street Charfeston, South Caroling 29401

(843] 7243781 www.charleston-sc.govyzoning
519



Capers G. Barr, Il
Direct Dial; 843-377-1226

Email: opl@ borvungerimcintost.com

MEMORANDUM

TO: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — ZONING,
LEE BATCHELDER, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

FROM: CAPERS G. BARR, III
ATTORNEY FOR OMS CHARLESTON, LLC;
431 MEETING STREET

DATE: JUNE 29, 2020

SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION FOR ROOFTOP SPECIAL EXCEPTION,
PARKING SPACE REDUCTION; AND NOTICE OF PLAN MODIFICATIONS

SCOPE OF REVIEW AND AUTHORITY FOR THE APPLICATION.

{MNote: This Memorandum supplements the application filed by OMS Charlesion
LLC on June 22, 2020.)

This Application is filed pursuant to Section 54-960, ef seq, of the City of Charleston Code
of Ordinances, which provides, inter alig, that a zoning application approved by the Board of
Zoning Appeals-Zoning vesis in the applicant and in the property the right to undertake and to
complete the development, which may not be affected by subsequent legislation.

Section 54-964 provides for the amendment of an approved application as follows: A site
specific development plan may be amended upon application of the landowner and the approval
of the applicable local goveming body utilizing procedures then applicable for approval of a site

specific development plan.”

Pagelof2



The Board of Zoning Appeals — Zoning, approved the application for the accommodations

use of 431 Meeting Street at its February 19, 2019 meeting, therefore vesting in Applicant the right
to undertake and to complete the development of the property in accordance with the BZA-Z
approval.

Section 34-964, as quoted above, permits an amendment of the approved application. The
amendment, or modification, of the parking plan and of the renderings depicting the building's
layout, including rooftop use, is the subject matter of the principal memorandum which is here
supplemented. Therefore, the Board's consideration of the proposed modifications is made under
the accommodations ordinance that was in existence on the date of approval,

That said, and as discussed in the principal memorandum, the present legislative standards
applicable to the items discussed in this memorandum are unchanged in both versions of the
ordinance; in fact, they are the same in each version: (1) The first item for consideration, parking
requirements, is unchanged between the earlier and the present versions of Section 54-220. (2) The
second item, rooftop activity, was not previously the subject of legislation at the time of the prior
approval; and no legislation regulates roofiop activity even today. However, as discussed in the
principal memorandum, a draft ordinance has appeared on City Council's agenda without any

action taken. Applicant will comply with that draft ordinance.

Page 2 of 2




Capers G, Barr, 11T
Direct Dial: 843-377-1226

Email: eptiabarvungermeiniosh. com
MEMORANDUM

Io: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — ZONING,
LEE BATCHELDER, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

FROM: ﬂ;ﬁ'hi’li[{.‘i G, BARR, 111
ATTORNEY FOR OMS CHARLESTON, LLC;
431 MEETING STREET

DATE: JUNE 22, 2020

SUBJECT:  APPLICATION FOR ROOFTOP SPECIAL EXCEPTION, PARKING SPACE
REDUCTION; AND NOTICE OF BUILDING PLAN MODIFICATIONS

OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF APPLICATION,

The property at 431 Meeting Street was approved for an accommodations use ai the
February 2019 meeting of the BZA-Z for an eight story hotel. At the time of approval, no rooftop
activity was proposed,

This application includes the request Tor approval of “rooflop” activity. However, rather

than propose features on the roofiop of the eight story building 1o be constructed, OMS here

proposes to locate an enclosed restaurant on the 8" Floor, which will also include adjacent gucst

rooms as depicted in the attached renderings; and 1o create open spaces on the & Flaor for the
relocation of the hotel swimming pool from the third floor roof, and 10 create outdoor dining
terraces adjacent to the restaurant and swimming pool. This configuration thus creates a “rooflop™

that was previously depicted as enclosed, 8" floor EUESL room space.

Page 1 of 10




Although no roollop ordinance has been enacted by City Council to this date, and neither

is & roef lop ordinance “pending” in the legal sense, a proposed roofiop ordinance has been drafted
and has appeared on City Council's agenda, although no action has been taken on it In the interests
of transparency and compliance nevertheless, and to secure its position going forward with further
design and construction, the first item in this application seeks approval of the BZA-Z for the use
of the proposed “rooftop” area of the 8™ Floor, which will be fully compliant with the draft roof
top ordinance.

OMS secondly seeks approval of the Board to reduce the number of parking spaces to be
provided in its on-site garage from 260 spaces to 220, where the accommodations ordinance
requires 217 spaces. The modified proposal will thus be compliant with both the prior and present
versions of the Accommodations Ordinance.

Finally, OMS is making modificalions to its building design that depart from the renderings
used in the February 2019 approval. Although OMS believes no approval by the BZA-Z as to
these aspects is necessary, they are enumerated as items (3) through (6) below, and they are
discussed in the body of this memorandum, They are presented to the Board, to Planning Staff,
and to the public, for information and comment.

In summary, the modifications to the building design that are presented for either approval
or for comment, arc as follows:

(1) Roof top activity: relocate swimming pool and restaurant to 8" floor with outdoor
spaces for pool, and terraces for outdoor dining,

() Reduce parking from 260 to 220 spaces.

(k)] Reconfigure guest drop-offfpick-up arca of the ground floor;

Page 2 of 10



(4) Relocate the designated “full service™ restaurant which will serve 3 meals per day,

7 days per week, from the ground floor to the 8% Floor;

(3)  Increase the food and beverage capacity of the project from 1.5% of the total square
footage to 8%, still below the statutory 12%;

(6)  Relocate the swimming pool from the 3" Floor roof on Meeting Strect, to the 8%

ATTACHMENTS,

Attached as Exhibit “A™ is a nine-page exhibit depicting renderings of the first floor, the
parking level, third floor, and eighth floor of the Property in two versions: first, as previously
presenied and approved on February 19, 2019 and secondly, as proposed by this application.

HISTORY AND PROCEDURAL FACTS,

On February 19, 2019, the BZA-Z approved the application of OMS Charleston, LLC
{OMBS), for the accommodations use of the property at 431 Meeting Street, The property is titled
in the name of Charleston School of Law, and the applicant OMS, holds a contract to purchase the
property.

Following approval of the application on February 19, 2019, Historic Charleston
Foundation (HCF) filed an appeal for reconsideration, which was denied by the Board on April 2,
2019. Thereafter, HCF filed its appeal to the Circuit Court for Charleston County.

HCF’s appeal was settled with OMS on Scplember 26, 2019, on terms that substantially
bring this project into compliance with the now existing accommodations ordinance, as follows:

A. OMS reduced the number of hotel rooms to be constructed from the approved 252
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rooms to 250 rooms, so as to be in conformity with the provisions of the accommodations
ordinance then pending, (which was subsequently adopted as the current accommodations
ordinance);

B. OMS agreed to conform with the intent of the then-pending ordinance, by
coniributing & sum to the City of Charleston Redevelopment Corporation account for
affordable/workforce housing in the City, calculated at the rate of $5.10 per square feet of heated
and unheated spaces of the Property, excluding parking parages, to be payable priot to the isswance
of a certificate of occupancy for the Property.

C. Whereas the renderings presented to the BZA-Z, depicted an open restaurant arca
within the lobby of the hotel, OMS commitled to construet an enclosed, separately named, full
service restaurant, advertised and open to the community at large,

D. OMS agreed to certain architectural belterments:

i, That improvements to the property would be constructed consistently with
the standards expected of a 4-Star or better hotel:
ii. to use its best efforts to meet or exceed the BAR Standards, including
material and craftsmanship of the highest, most durable quality;
ili. that ceiling heights of any improvements to the property shall be no less
than 14 feet high on the ground floor; that exterior-cladded materials used on any improvement on

the property shall be authentic - such as brick, cut stone, smooth stuceo and ¢lapboard, rather than

composile or processed materials, in all areas of the improvements visible to the public, through

and including its first four stories;

iv. that on stories five and above, the BAR. Standards will otherwise apply;
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v, that windows above the storefront level on any improvement on the

Property shall be vertical in orientation, with a ratio between 2:1 and 3:1;
vi. that window depths on any improvements on the Property shall provide
relief and shadow-lines with a minimum recess of 4 inches from the frontage;

vii. and thet on any improvement on the Properly, desipn details such as
mullions, string courses, trim details, brackets, cornices and columns shall be considered to create
a textured fagade thet helps break down the scale of large buildings and provides visual interest.

The Settlement Agreement between OMS and HCF thus committed OMS to construct
improvements on the Property that meet and exceed City of Charleston building and architectural
standands, thereby substantially contributing to the quality of building inventory form and design
within the Full-Service Hotel Corridor of the City of Charleston,

The Affec vigi f the Previous A ion Ordinance and of nt
Ordinance Are No Different.

The provisions of the curment accommodations ordinance, and of the accommodations
ordinance on the date of approval in February 2019 are unchanged in their provisions for parking,
and in their provisions for the percentage ratio of food and beverage service to total square foolage
of the Property. There is at present no rooftop ordinance enacted, although an ordinance has been
proposed, with which OMS will fully comply.

THIS APPLICATION.

After BZA-Z approval of the accommodations use, OMS retained the Charleston
architectural firm of LS3P for the project. Substantial design work is on-going with a target date
of presenting a design package to the BAR sometime in carly Fall of 2020, Based upon the advice

and counsel of LS3P, and in the interests of furthering its commitment to construct a building of
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4-star hotel quality or better, OMS has made modifications lo the plan renderings that were
presented to the BZA-Z in February of 2019, In the interests of transparency with interested
parties, OMS secks BZA-Z's approval, as to some, and its insight and that of stafT and from public
comment as to other modifications, which are as follows:

A. BRooftop Activities.

(1) Swimming Pool,
The original application depicted an outdoor, rooflop swimming pool on

the 3™ floor rooftop, overlooking Meeting Street (Sce Ex. A at Page 5/9.) The previous renderings

depicted a completely enclosed 8" floor oceupied by guest rooms, (See Ex. A at page 7/9.)

Applicant proposes to locate the outdoor swimming pool to the 8 floor space
previously depicted as guest rooms in the original renderings. (See Ex. A at Page 8/9.). Relocation
of the swimming pool to the 8" Floor will remove the pool from its former location on the 3d floor
roof, in the shadow of the adjoining building structure, and will reduce, if not eliminate, noises
emanating to the adjacent public spaces; and the eighth floor outdoor location will provide a more
open and pleasant outdoor experience for swimming pool guesis.

(2) Restaurant/Bar

The original renderings depicted a restaurant within the open lobby area of
the hotel. OMS subsequently agreed with HCF that the restaurant would be an enclosed, full-
service restaurant in conformity with the Ordinance. (Sce Ex. A at Page 2/9) The space
encompassing the ground floor restaurant was estimated to have been 3,000 sq.ft, or
approximately 1.5% of the total square footage of the property.

Applicant proposes to redesignate an area of approximately 6000 sq.fi. on the

ground floor (for potential indoor and outdoor dining ares, kitchen, rest rooms, storage and trash
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circulation) for alternative uses, including restaurant, bar and/or reeail use, (See Ex. A, page 3/9.)

This would not be the restaurant dedicated as the “full-service” restaurant for the hotel as required
by the ordinance and the agreement with HCF.

Instead, Applicant further proposes to locate to the 8 floor the principal, “full
service™ restaurani and bar, open seven days per week, offering three meal services per day,
advertised to and offered to the general public as well as to hotel patrons. Adjoining the restaurant
is an outdoor terrace where food and beverages would also be served; all of which is connected,
by terrace, with the swimming pool. (See Exhibit “A”, page 8/9.) The eighth floor food and
beverage area is 10,500 square feel, including indoor/outdoor dining space, kitchen, restrooms,
storage, trash and circulation.

The total area of restaurant and bar use will be a maximum of 16,500 square feet. The
food and beverage use under the modified plans will represent 8% of the total square foolage of
the property; still well below the maximum 12% ratio.

Draft Proposed Rooftop Ordinance. The draft proposed rooflop ordinance, a copy of
which is attached as Exhibit B, provides that within the GB Zoning Districts, eating and drinking
places with roofiop patron use area shall only be permitted as an cxception where the BZA-Z finds
that the application satisfies each of the following requirements:

1. Mo electrical loud speakers or amplifiers of any type shall be installed or
allowed with the rooftop eating and drinking place.

OMS will comply with this requirement.

2, The building shall incorporate architectural features thal are permanent and

sufficient to minimize the spread of noise beyond the roof top patron use area.
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The rooflop activity at issue will ocour on the 8" floor level of the building to be
constructed on the Properly. Permanent archilectural features designed to mitigate sound

transmission are depicted on pages 8/9 and %9 of Exhibit “A", and will include the following: On

the east, wesl, and north facades of the 8 floor outdoor area, as indicated in green shading on Page

8/9, there will be constructed a 24" wide bulTer, which will likely be planted, to ereate horizontal
distancing of human activity from the edges of the parapet wall. There will also be constructed a
four foot high (48 inches) vertical barrier at the roof's edge, which will likely be a solid parapet
wall or a solid glass miling or 8 combination of the two. See page %/9. This design, and the vertical
distance of eight stories of building, is intended to mitigate sound transmissions from the 8™ floor
terrace level of the hotel,

i The use of strobes or flashing lights shall be prohibited and roof top
lighting levels shall not exceed 5 foot candles.

OMS will comply with this requirement,

4, The rooftop patron use area shall not be located within 150 feet of a
residential zoning district. Such distance shall be measured from the nearest point of the rooftop
so used to the nearest boundary of a residential zoning district.

As shown on Page 8/9 of Exhibit A, the distance from the nearest point of the

rooftop to the Eastside Neighborhood is 210 feet, therefore complying with the requirement.

B. kin

The number of onsite parking spaces represented in the original application
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was 260, That number was semewhat arbitrarily calculated s representing the maximum number
of spaces that could fit onto the Properly by the original design team; and was not set by reference
to any requirement of the ordinances.

The required number of parking spaces for the project is 217: 167 are
required for the 250 room hotel, plus 50 for the number of employces who will drive to work at
peak shift.

Applicant therelore proposes to provide 220 on-site parking spaces for hotel
guests and employees, rather than the 260 spaces as represented in the renderings. See Exhibit “A”
al page 4/9. The reduction in the number of parking spaces meets the requirements of the
ordinances and will afford greater efficiency in the construction of the Property, and in its

functional use,

C. Guest Drop OfifPick Up Area; Serviee Access,
Finally, the guest drop-cfT and pick up area has been reconfigured. See Exhibit “A™, pages

1/6 and 2/6. Just as previously designed, the aren is accessed from Woolfe Street. No change to
traffic impact is expected.

OMS proposes, as well, to locate a service vehicle access point on the Meeting Street

frontage of the Property, that will lessen such activity on the Woolfe Street frontage.

CONCLUSION,
Because an accommodations use has been approved for the Property and & hotel will be

constructed pursuant to the BZA-Z's previous approval, it is in the intercsts of all constituencics
that the quality of the final product be of the four-star caliber that OMS has committed to achieve,

That is, to make this hotel the best it can possibly be. Respeetfully, not only are the four star
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aspirations in the financial interests of OMS, but they are also in the in best interests of the City at
large.

The modifications discussed in this application are inlended to create excellence in design
as well as in function. Although rooftep activity is a sensitive issue within the City, OMS has
sought to present a thoughtful design that will present no meaningful impact on interested persons
and parties: neighbors, the historical and preservation communities, neighborhood associations,

and on the City of Charleston at large.
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1/9 - COVER PAGE

BZA EXHIBITS

P-0001

COVER SHEET |
MAY 20.2020 |

| The Woolfe Hotel
[ 431 Meeting Street - Conceplual Design

S3P



2/9 - BZA APPROVED - 1ST FLOOR

260 CARS

A2 PARKING SPRCES

MEETING STREET

Proposed Hotel:

Guest rooms : 252 keys

includes 24 Suites

Stories : 8 Stories, (5 Stories at Meeting Street)

Parking : 176 Self Parking Spaces, 252 Parking Spaces with Valet

Area : +/- 198,390 SF. & " . B FIRST FLOOR PLAN
Retail : +/- 2,980 SF. +/- 15,220 SQF.

PROPOSED HOTEL




3/9 - NEW DESIGN - 1ST FLOOR
KEY REVISIONS e

1. PARKING COUNT REDUCED FROM 260 TO 220
2. CAR DROP-OFF IMPROVED
3. SERVICE ACCESS ADDED AT MEETING STREET
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220 PARKING SPACES
SPREAD OUY ON I LEVELS
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MEETING STRI

= AN

INCLUCES NOCOR AND

OUTCOOR CRING AREA,
PITCHEN, BATHROOMS,
STORADE. TRASH AND

1st Floor
Conditioned: 17 425 SF

Unconditioned:
Level 1: 25618 SF
Parking Level 2: 8,866 SF
Parking Level 3: 8,866 SF

@ SCALE: 1"=400"

LS}P ! The Woolfe Hotel 1STFLOOR | o 104

431 Mesting S¥est - Conceptual Design MAY 20,2020 |




4/9 - NEW PARKING PLANS
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@ SCALE: As indicated

SLAS E0GE

PARKING LEVEL 3 -9,883 SF

OVERMEAD SUSPENDED LFTS: 22 CARS
COUSLE STADKERS: 28 Cams

TRIPLE STACKERE 3 CARS

RESULAR SURFACE SPACES: W
CONPACT SURFACE SPACES: 4

TOTAL CARS (LEVEL 2):

COMPACYT BPACES: 21
1345F PER CAR

74 CARS

PARKING LEVEL 2 - 9,883 SF

OVEREAD SUSPENDED UFTR 22 CARS
DOUBLE STACKERS: I8 CARS

TRIPLE STACKERS: 0 CARS

REGULAR SURFACE SPACES: 10
COMPALT SURFACE SPACER ¢

TOTAL CARS (LEVEL 2): 74 CARS

COMPACT EPACES: 31
TME PER CAR

PARKING LEVEL 1

CVENNEAD SUSMENDED LIFTE: 3! CARS
DOURE STACKERS: M CARS

TILE STACKERS ) CARS

REGUAR SLRFACE SPACES &
COVPACT SURFACE SPACES: 1

TOTAL CARS (LEVEL 1): 72 CARS

COVPACT SPACES 17

TOTAL CARS: 220 CARS

COVMPACT SPACES 9 OR 27

OVERHEAD LIFT
{.___. (SUSPENDED)

DOUBLE STACKER

TRIPLE STACKER

SURFACE SPOT

Cc COMPACT SPACE

ZONING STANDARDS

STANDARD PARONG SPACE . 587 X 1
COMPACT PARMGNG SPACE - 78" X
UP YO 404, OF SPACES CAN BE COMPACY

3RD FLOOR _

W

o)

" Soige

SECTION NOTES.

A SLABS TD BE POST.TENSION CONCRETE. 92 IN THOOESES

B 0" CLEAR DEAL FOK FARKING LIFTS

G THE 158" CLEAR SHOWYN ALLOWS FOR 10" OF SPACE FOR SPRINGER
MEADS, UGHTS, FIRE DXJT RGNS, 5TC.

a

HEIGHKT HAS BEEN AULOWED AT LEVEL 3 BECAUSE THERE
WILL BE PLUVEING FROW THE LPPER FLOCRS
ROUTED THROUSH THE CEILING AS WELL AS INSLLATION.
£ PARKNG LEVEL 1 WILL BF DEPRESSED ¥ FROM THE GROUND FLOOR
AND 2% FROM GRADE

SECTION THROUGH PARKING

1"=300

THAT WAL NEED TO 82

4

PARKING PLANS | ..o

LS5P The Woolfe Hotel

431 Meeting Street - Conceplual Design

MAY 20,2020 |



5/9 - BZA APPROVED - 3RD FLOOR
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L/ 3RD FLOOR PLAN
38 KEYS
-/- 25,900 SQF.

PROPOSED HOTEL
i OMSHERA

www.odauscom (@] D)6



A | i |
6/9 - NEW DESIGN - 3RD FLOOR
KEY REVISIONS

4. POOL REMOVED AND MOVED UP TO 8TH
FLOOR

-
- S
FPRIVATE ROOF TERRACES
MR
GARDEN STUDEN
ARTM
- PRIVATE ROCF TERRACES
/
= -
for ™

@ SCALE: As indicated Lt

ROOF

MEETING STREET

SHEET NOTES

8 AREAS INOICATED WITHA D+
CROSSHATCH ARE HABITABLE
ROCF TERRACES.

PRIVATE ROCF TERRACES

Vi
55 KEYS
41 KING
11 DOUBLE QUEEN
3 SUITE

33,384 SF

3RD FLOOR

*TYP, DQ =375 SF
*TYP.K=332SF

| P-103

431 Meeting Street - Conceptual Design

LSjP | The Woolfe Hotel
l

MAY20.2020 |



7/9 - BZA APPROVED - 8TH FLOOR
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6TH,7TH AND 8TH FLOOR PLAN
40 KEYS PER FLOOR

+/- 22,285 SQF. (PER FLOOR)

PROPOSED HOTEL

6TH. 7TH & 8TH FLOOR PLAN OMSHERA
Over ‘ —wwwodauscom (@]D]e)]




8/9 - NEW DESIGN - 8TH FLOOR

KEY REVISIONS
5. POOL ADDED.
6. RESTAURANT ADDED WITH OUTDOOR PATRON AREA.

4}!01»05':&9

BARSIZR NDICATED IN GREEN.
SRR NOTR 2

1. No clectrial budzpashars or ampifiens of w0l bo retaled o Sownd Wb e L
npabary of ary trpe s - otup earg wwd Bmhing plae;

E =3 foat et nd saficlnt - beyord Tw sifop
Rezpoeze: A M widle Sutfer, 300 487 2207 Sarmier Ass Dot Arovided 0 1 pateester of Ihe forraee spaces Dhet face residerts’ sace. This
OOSRTE AT The Eaet, THest st Nvey > phan.

3 The ume of ssbes o shall WHEng leves crall 1x sacend Nee (R Swandies. av
The Datel cparations wil comply wiEh (XS FeqUiramae.

@ SCALE: 1*= 400" € The roofiep setres Use aree shal net be kocated witie 1507 of 3 resdfential soming dlatect, Such dictnce chol be ragured 4o fhe rescst point of the
Respanse: The closest res'Gmte 2ening disteet /s tre -2 toaing v 219’ tram TeTece,

[_S§P | The Woolfe Hotel 8TH FLOOR PLAN - ZONING | P-108B
"

431 Moeting Street - Conceptual Design MAY 20,2000 |




9/9 - NEW DESIGN - BUFFER AND BARRIER DIAGRAM

24" WIDE BUFFER AND 4' HIGH SOLID
BARRIER HELPS MITIGATE SOUND
POLLUTION AT TERRACE

THE EXAMPLE SHOWN IS A SOLID
PARAPET WALL UP TO 36", AND A
GLASS RAILING THE REMAINING 12°

SITE LINE HITS GROUND 280 AWAY
FROM BUILDING

- - 1DY ABOVE GRAD
8TH FLOOR

SCALE: 12" =10"

LSSP | The Woolfe Hotel BUFFER AND BARRIER DIAGRAM
|

’ P-108C
431 Meeting Street - Conceshual Design MAY 20,2020 |




Agenda Item #B-1

83 MARY STREET
TMS # 460-12-02-024

Request special exception under Sec. 54-511 to allow a restaurant use (change from
office use) on the (3™ flr.) with 1,399sf of inside patron use area without providing
additional off-street parking spaces (10 spaces required).

Zoned MU-2/WH



MU-2/WH
MU-2/WH















/E PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PAR

PROPOSED OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS

1ST FLOOR; 1,204 SQ. FT. OF MERCANTILE/RESTAURANT/BAR (BUSINESS) USE.
EXISTING APPROVED PARKING OF BUSINESS USE (SEE ABOVE) 2 SPACES:
NO CHANGE OF USE - NO ADDITIONAL PARKING REQUIRED.

2ND FLOOR: 1,319 SQ. FT.OF BUSINESS USE.
EXISTING APPROVED PARKING OF BUSINESS USE (SEE ABOVE):
NO CHANGE OF USE - NO ADDITIONAL PARKING REQUIRED.

3RD FLOOR: 1,399 SQ. FT. OF BUSINESS KITCHEN
EXISTING APPROVED PARKING OF BUSINESS USE (SEE ABOVE):

PROPOSED CHANGE IN USE TO EATING AND DRINKING PLACES; SIT DOWN
ESTABLISHMENTS SERVING FOOD AND BEVERAGE (ON THE PENINSULA)1 PER
SQUARE FEET OF INSIDE PATRON USE AREA.

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY SQ. FT. BASIS: (1,399 DIV. 150 = 9.32):
10 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED.

4TH FLOOR : 1,185 SQ. FT. OF OPEN AREA DINING ASSEMBLY AND STORAGE
EXISTING APPROVED PARKING OF BUSINESS USE (SEE ABOVE):
NO CHANGE OF USE - NO ADDITIONAL PARKING REQUIRED.

TOTAL NEW PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 10 PARKING SPACES,

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUIRED FOR PARKING SHORTAGE OF 10 PARKING SPACES:
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Agenda Item #B-2

104 COOPER STREET
(EASTSIDE)
TMS # 459-05-03-006

Request special exception under Sec. 54-501 to allow construction of a single-family
residence on a lot of insufficient size (Lot area 1,498sf; 2,500sf required).

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow construction of a single-family residence
with a 7.2-ft. west side setback, a 10.2-ft. total side setback (?-ft. and 15-ft. required).

Zoned GB



GB MU-1/WH
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Agenda Item #B-3

174 GORDON STREET
(WAGENER TERRACE)
TMS # 463-10-04-119

Request variance from Sec. 54-301 to allow a one-story addition (family room/bath)
with an 18.8-ft. rear setback; to allow a hvac platform with a 3.2-ft. east side setback

(25-ft. and 9-ft.) required.
Zoned SR-2









4631004121
4631004116

%

SR-2
4EI1009 063 46310801



Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension  Page 1 0f 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions — This appiication, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. ndubylzmonmﬁnwmmmmm

to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be Issued

m-mmmwwwmmmammwmm
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE HEREBY REQUESTS:
A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this appiication.
O Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).

[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: qj\!?.ow
property Address _ | Groodan St ™s ¢ _4L2-10—04-119

Property Owner ashuey  \WalKe Daytime Phone BH% B4 6294

Appiicant __Scednuc, Walkec Daytime Phone 81 Z1H-62 94
Applicant’s Mailing Address __| +1_Gordenrn S+, checleston , S 29403

E-mail Address 'l;x;hgg,l'\ i waK_q@jMai\. o™

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other] _Sanwe

Zoning of property SRZ.
aled plans or plats, including elevations, showing the varlance(s) or special exc tion|s) be equested
fm new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and pla:f';rm or,r x:;egd’plun S
SCale_dﬂoo_rplanswnhroomlabdmandmelowﬂoovareafoveachdwellh-ngun'tnotedarerequked'aal
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning stalf (3 sets)
?am or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements (3 sets)
o sgseck. credit card of cash (make checks payable to the City of Charleston)
or [('NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with ibi
ST or
propased land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code ol':wl.:'..\n'r:“ts o

Optional but yery helpfid information:
O Photographs
Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request




BZA-Z Application [continued) Page2of 2

For Varance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary):

_@gm__m ge. o¥odhmeot

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would

4,

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 {add as an attachment if necessary):

Almaunmmmnmfummmmmwmmw
In accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applanam:ynotm
mmmmmmmmwmmmnamddxmmmw

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustainability 2 George Street Charleston, South Caroling 29401
[843) 7243781  www.charleston-sc.gov/zoning




July 30, 2020

To: Lee Batchelder, Zoning Administrator
City of Charleston

From: Josh Walker
174 Gordon Street
453-10-04-119
Mr. Baichelder:

Enclosed are detailed site plans, measurements, and basic elevations for a
subordinate and small one story addition on our single family house.

Variance Test

Accordingly, we respectfully submit our plans meet all facets of the Variance Test
as follows:

This is a normal sized residential lot that contains a modest 2 story house (Circa
1937) Our plan is to add a small and subordinate one story rear addition and
add to the footprint 448 sq. ft. total, including an AC platform. The front house is
small and inefficient for a growing family with children.

Currently, the property is zoned SR2 with a total lot size of 5,532 sqft
Examination of the surrounding tax maps indicate that a number of residential
properties do not conform anywhere close to those existing regulations. Some of
the existing homes have similar configurations, and we are virtually replicating a
programming model of what successfully exists in this neighborhood.



Strict adherence to the ordinance insofar as “currently zoned” existing side and
rear setbacks would unreasonably restrict a sensibly sized planned rear addition
to our home, making it inconsistent with other modemizations in the existing
area. The existing ordinance would not allow the most modest of additions to
existing historical residential homes in the vicinity to be built, and cleary would
not be following what was intended when this section of the City was formed, and
can now thrive in the future by propagating residential family life in the Wagener
Terrace Neighborhood. :

The plan for the home is wholly in keeping with the sensible and historical
residential use for what was always conceived for this neighborhood.

A small encroachment of 3' 2 1/2" into the 10' side setback for the AC stand, and
a 6’ 4" encroachment into the 25° rear setback is minimal and will not impact the
public good nor cause any detriment.

Our plan keeps the fooltprint substantially under 50% footprint, allows for a
diminutive rear addition to the historic home; and with careful planning, these
setback variance requests have been thoughtfully minimized.

QOur surrounding neighbors are supportive of this plan.

In conclusion, thoughtful and sensible efforts as being put forth in the application
will demonstrate we meet the Variance Test.

Yours truly:

Josh Walker

174 Gordon Street
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Agenda Item #B-4

49 AMHERST STREET
(EASTSIDE)
TMS # 459-09-02-046

Request special exception under Sec. 54-110 to allow a horizontal expansion

(living /dining room) and vertical extension (2" story-bedroom /bath) to a non-
conforming building footprint that extends a non-conforming O-ft. east side setback (3-ft.
required).

Zoned DR-2F












Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension  Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions - This application, along with the required information and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be

to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application,

THE g#ua\m HEREBY REQUESTS:
A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application.

[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form).
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: _ ] T/ | ! 'ZQ?C |
Property Address 44 AMUGHT GepeT ™s ¢ _459- 04 02-04v

Property Owner .*PE’T'E-V— @lﬁﬂ_'{ ¥ / A'.TU{M [\m\{mDayxime Phone
Appiicant TEM JMLMTEALS Daytime Phone @42 GT1. 22775

Applicant’s Mailing Address 20 ( ‘5‘3 2ur U'C‘f)él £ NE
(A% &L 729403 E-mail Address JUUA ;4\]? MigHieds.cav

Relationship of applicant to owner [same, representative, prospective buyer, other| -A V{LH’\TﬁCT

Zoning of property Do - 2¢

lnfoggu&v required with application: [check information submitted)
Staled plans or plats, Including eleva(lons showing the vanance(s) or special exception(s) being requested (3 sets)
& Eor new construction or additions within a flood zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans
[3 Scaled Noor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for each dwelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff |3 sets)
(9 Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements (3 sets)
O Check, credif card or cash |make checks payable to the City of Charleston)
[ YES or GI'NO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

OptionaBut very helpfl information:
[¥ Photographs
[ Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed

Imprwemenqs)cocmlymmpnvamneighbahoodcovenarm if there are any, and that | am the owner of the
of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted

pate 7/3/ /2026

Date application received Time appication receved
Staffperson —— Receiot ¥




BZA-Z Application [continued) Page 2 of 2

For Varange requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s| being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met (add as an attachment if necessary|;

Variance Test: The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
fallowing findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property im the wvicining:
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the varance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be hammed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established

property values in the surrounding area or to promaote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [SC Code
of Laws § 5-29-800)

For Special Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s] being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 |add as an attachment if necessary):

We M L%‘E{autcéumt- A e\ eXCEPTlioN o taNeTeue

A VERTAL pppiTicd 10 A NON-(oNdpe MING FBaiAginT

pre. g4-\lo. T 1o AN 2erING LiNgLE B Reg e e
MAD Wit PeMiN A suedt, AN IN1LL- AdAOW F-

K np pooeoo\ L*IH’!M&:{/’*JE% oo

All approvals of the Board shall remain valid for two 2] years from the approval date, unless extended
In accordance with the provisions of Article 9. Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denied by the Board until a period of six (&) months has lapsed.

Department of Flanning, Presenvation & Sustainability 2 George Street Charleston, South Carclina 29401
[B43) 7243781  www.charleston-sc.qov/zoning
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CEMETERY.

GEIER BROWN RENFROW SURVEY CARD {1985]

IEYEY Y

7
-SLJ

ArFLI M2
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SANBORN MAP EXCERPT |1944)

GEIER BROWN RENFROW SURVEY FHOITO (1985)

o

o
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L
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Aws LW

SANBORN MAP EXCERPT (1951)

49 AMHERST WAS CONSTRUCTED ©. 1835 AS A SMALL
2-STORY SINGLE HOUSE WITH A ONE-STORY REAR
APPENDAGE OR EARLY ADDITION. SOMETIME AFTER 1955,
THE 1-STORY APPENDAGE WAS REFLACED BY A TWO-STORY
REAR ADOITION THAT MATCHES THE ORIGINAL WIDTH OF THE
HOUSE BUT HAS A LOW SLOPE PARAPETTED RCOF, MORE
RECENILY |POST-1985], A 1-STORY ADDITION WAS
CONSTRUCTED DIRECTLY BEHIND THE FIRST FLOOR PIALIA. TO
THE WEST OF THE 2-STORY ADDIMON. GIVEN THE UNUSUAL
ORIGINAL LAYOUT OF THE HOUSE, WITH ITS CENTRAL 'ON
RIDGE' CHIMNEY AND L-SHAPED STAJR, THE MIDDLE ROOM
ON BOTH FLOORS MUST 8E USED FOR CIRCULATION
LEAVING JUST TWO FUNCTIONAL BEDROOMS AND LWMITED
GATHERING SPACE FOR A GROWING FAMILY. WE ARE
REQUESTING TO EXTEND THE FIRST FLOOR ADDITION UP TO
THE SECOND FLOOR TO CREATE A THIRD BEDROOM AT THE
2.5TORY ADDIMION. THS CONCATION, OF A TWO-STORY MASS
DIRECTLY BEHIND THE PIATZA, S UBIGUITOQUS ON THE
EASTSIDE, AND CAN BE FOUND ON BOTH THE ADJACENT
HOUSES AS WELL AS THE NEIGHBOR 1O THE REAR

THIS PROPOSAL ALSO SEEKS TO EXTEND TO THE REAR VIA A
1-STORY HYPHEN, PROVIDING FOR A DINING RCOM OFF THE
KITCHEN, AND A LIVING ROOM « MASTER BEDROOM IN A
SUBORDINATE 2-STORY VOLUME BEYOND

AS SHOWN IN THE SANBORN MAPS, THIS RATHER LARGE LOT
ORIGINALLY CONTAINED 4 DWELLINGS (UNTIL AT LEAST 1951)
AND COULD LEGALLY SUPPORT 3 DWELLINGS TODAY. OUR
PROPOSAL RETAINS THE SINGLE-FAMILY CONDITION, WHLE
PROVIDING FOR REASONABLE LIVING SPACE LACKING IN
THE HISTORIC CONFIGURATION, WHICH WE WISH TO
PRESERVE

RENOVATION + ADDITION AT
49 AMHERST STREET

HISTORIC
IMAGES

3




DETAI: 15T FLOOR FIATLA

WEST ELEVATION

DETAIL: REAR ADDIMONS

DETAIL: 2ND FLOOR FIATIA

VIEW TOWARDS REAR OF LOT

RENOVATION + ADDITION AT
49 AMHERST STREET

EXISTING
CONDITKONS
PHOTOS

4




PRECEDENTS FOR 2-STORY VOLUME BEHIND PIAZZA
{ALL LOCATED IN EASTSIDE NBGHBORHOOD WITHN | BLOCK RADIUS OF 49 AMMERST]

RENOVATION + ADDITION AT
49 AMHERST STREET

PRECEDENT
IMAGES

5
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Agenda Item #B-5

2113 AMAKER STREET
(SILVER HILL/MAGNOLIA)
TMS # 464-10-00-081

Request variance from Sec. 54-206 to allow a church building to be closer than 25-ft. to
adjoining properties.

Request special exception under Sec. 54-206 (c) to allow a church facility (food bank
and independent living facility) in a SR-1 (Single-Family Residential) zone district.






Application for Variance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Extension Page 1 of 2
to the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZA-Z)

City of Charleston

Instructions - Submit this application, along with the required information and fee, to the Permit Center at 2
George Street.  Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadline date and must be complete to be
accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing will be
conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits authorized by the Board cannot be issued
during a five (5) business day appeal period following the decision of the Board, except for use
varlances, the appeal period shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board during this appeal
period stays all further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
[ A Variance and/or Special Exception as indicated on page 2 of this application,
[ Reconsideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning official (attach Appeal form|.
[ Extension of an unexpired Variance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: _ &> \

Property Address __ 21D fyNAegd T _tms# S\ M- \D-Q0 -LQ \
Property Owner ‘Mé_‘VA[/ﬂ‘( ol /f— /3’? CLA"/ é‘i/ A.é Daytime Phone ﬂ\g R

DESHONIFU LT, L.

Applicant MM&Z@@M&. " Daytime Phone _ 243 .98 995 £
Applicant's Mailing Address _ 5228, & éwﬂ ’
N, CUnS,  Ge. 2A40(  emaiaddess_CITYRANS, h@frw,@

Relationship of applicant to owner {same, representative, prospective buyer, other) %(7

Zoning of property 5 e

Information required with application: (check information submitted)
ﬂScdcd plans or plats, including elevations, showing the variance(s) or special exception|(s) being requested |3 sets)
J2 For new construction or additions within a fioad zone, show HVAC units and platform on scaled plans
P\ Scaled floor plans with rooms labeled and the total floor area for cach dwelling unit noted are required for all
density variances and building additions, unless exempted by the Zoning staff (3 sets)
Plans or documents necessary to show compliance with special exception requirements (3 sets)
$& Check, credit card or cash [make checks payable to the City of Charleston)
O YESof ﬂNO - Is this Property restricted by any recorded covenant that is contrary to, conflicts with or prohibits the
proposed land use encompassed in this permit application? § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Optional but very helpfiyl information:

3 Photographs
& Letters or petitions from neighbors or organizations directly affected by your request

| certify that the Information on this application and any attachments is correct, that the proposed
improvement(s) comply with private neighborhood covenants, if there are any, and that | am the owner of the

subject property or the a representative of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted

with a notice of the hearing and A

Applicant ',/f; i Date %’7 //Z 202
- —_— T

Time application received

Fee § _\S_b_ni  Receiptd ’

i V4
[ For office use only / %\‘\\\:&6

| Date application r ]
| Staffperson § (i‘qk




BZA-Z Application (continued] Pagelof2

For Variance requests, appficanits should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, If possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met [add as an attachment If necessary]:

ee oA aclned

Variance Test The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized fo approve a variance from the requirements
oftmznm\gmm;mapmumdﬂupmuﬁunsnrme:xdlmemudrmufnummnry
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
folowing findings:
I. mmammmﬂwmmﬂmﬂ%mﬁgmm%ﬂmﬂm
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property In the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular plece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. Theauﬂ-mizaﬁmufmevaﬂmnemﬂmtbeufmr:rlhlmlmnmwacjacertpmpeﬂynrtnm
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the varjance.

Int granting a variance, the Board may attach to It such conditlons regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed bullding, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property vaiues in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. [5C Code
of Laws § &29-800)

R———

For Spaclal Exception requests, appilcants should list the specific approvalls] being requested and include
documentation to demonstrate compilance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 [add as an attachment if necessary):

— ‘{“\Hqt_\d\? rh

All approvals of the Board thall remaln vafid for two [2) years from the approval date, unless extended
in accordance with the provisions of Article 9. Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply
for the same request that has been denled by the Boand urttil 2 perfod of six [6) months has lapsed.

Deparoment of Planning Presenation & Sustainabllity 2 George Street Charlesten, South Caroflna 29401
[843) 7243781  www.charieston-sc.gov/zoning

519




Midway Baptist Church
2108 Silver Street
North Charleston, SC. 29405

Pastor Gwendolyn Washington

Minister Zora Johnson

August 4, 2020

Mr. Lee Batchelder

City of Charleston Board of Zoning Appeals
Re:2113 Amaker Street/Food Bank

Dear Sir,

Starting over fifteen years ago we have been
serving the greater Silver Hill Community in the
Charleston neck area.

Due to the current pandemic, and increased
demand to help fill the food gap facing families
in our communities, we hereby request your



support to develop a food bank center and
Independent Living program at 2113 Amaker
Street. The proposed Center would be open
Monday through Friday 9am until 5pm, with
food pick up 3-5 pm loaded into vehicles.
Special holidays and Saturday events not to
exceed 11:00pm. Additional parking available
on Silver Street behind the church within
400feet.

The Food Bank Center staff will consist of 2

people Mrs. Debra Dixon and myself, Patricia
Mclaughlin, my residence 2111 Trescott Street
located directly across from the site. We have
volunteers that live and work in the area.

Please do not hesitate to call or email if | can be
of any assistance. Mclaughlinpat@outlook.com

Sincerely,

Mrs. Patricia Mclaughlin 843.330.1545










4641 000047
2120
N

4641000048
2122

4641000085

4641000081
SR

2110
464100007

4641000074
L2122

4641000066

51 000076
4641000076 4641000075




SR-1

54 D000

4641000083

213

441000061

4541 DD00GE

SR

R

4541 DDODEZ R LU




¢ LALIN00 134 S0

mm-.m-¢- = “n e e
Lo » .

LRI s

o
SOLIVRLLY YOS 0N

SRy S Wz Ve B0 T P WA St s o L8203

1 O S0 - 3 3

+ e — WO Gue WS WO o e ei o)

Pt ALEORS ‘oo

i o

e < TE PLan
—,.cplc [ ;;o‘-ﬂ"

MECRITRETURBAL. DESGNRBULT, LLC ZI & AMAKER STREET
K42, 289, T4 NG, ND. 44-10-L0-O7(




PRoPERTY LInE \4

ANAKER. ST, "/f/

HVAC
UNITS

2

ﬂ;,r;“\l(]l 5¢
. LA4 -
/ P11y
/’/ / IM* | ; | | l g t| A (-
/ ‘,//

o

P RS AT

/
THREE SToeY
PRoPosEd>

B Ll L2l Al ';/’ | X
//

[

Ml

fﬁ%@ﬁfYLJNt/f

Rorrsd> SITe PLAN

<epg V! e jo/=0”




N

= L oo,

FP:O’PQ’;»EP Frook. FLAR

AECH| TRCTOEAL

SemE Bz I'=o*

PESIGNBUILT, LLC.

MDA BACTIST <HURCHK
Foo? @A@tm CENTEE.

!

PROFOSED flook TLAN
M}?"sl'—o"

[ ] —'::— y - 314“ <\
BN
:‘ : =T - k‘ = j t‘ b -JL l AT L‘ 7’&;%‘ . 1 ‘4—‘ s, e i
T S = e s sl
\‘— eV 1 K : A~T | . 3
I—T ] o |} T ' \ o s = T
== I w1
=i L moo | Cld] ik ; i
= d tt ; FOOT BANK e _—=
L f - - b ENTERL b.j»J
=1 1 T F\L—q o “‘—"’“r] \& ) O
.'.“ ' L — 7 I_‘Q' [ l__* ﬂ
HRALL ’ ™ ‘
Tt e 'ﬁ‘:—l I gg
&' poroon _| | pEORoONS 157 = -8 I’: jet o EITeAENL A
4 > sz i b e
| v U Henree L‘! PrOCTe. "4
r [ T \j — = A : i g m‘?“’:\Dﬂ’__;
‘ r::-' e | i ] - ‘— e TT\ / | :
L ﬂ o4l A= :_d-L £ 1l
Ak___., L :_ i s ;.ig_"_ —__ _> p - ! ' »'-9 ) " *’- /A‘_*
T FLoor

2 ANAFRER. SREET
TIAE, HD 44 -16-00-27/



- 1|

(—_!J

B

L 1]

———
FROFOSED ¥LooR FLAkl

AT 14‘"‘; 7=’

ZI= AMAKER. =T,
MS NO, 44 — (D-00-¢ 71




WESTEEN ElevATiON

= ':.cA‘( T e =o"

IW.! '

:‘_.l‘
g -

SOUTH ELEVATION T FACATE ELEVATION ~ o

L [ZU® AMARER. STRET
CARCHITECTURAL TPESIENBILT, LLe. a4z, 888, 9754 CATY PLANS, MA@ SHAL €O % = Mﬁ
=g




